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Integration process steady and on track 
Bank of Baroda (BoB) reported its 2QFY20 results with the key strategic pointers being: (1) 
Slippages were elevated on account of 3-4 large accounts; GNPA ratio is down 3 bps QoQ (2) 
Advances growth at 3% YoY was driven by retail growth of 16.2%. Expect overall business traction 
to improve in H2FY20 (3) NIMs expanded by 19 bps QoQ to 2.81% on the back of favourable 
movement in yields and cost of deposits (See comprehensive analyst meet takeaways on page 2 
for significant incremental colour). Per se, on the key P&L items, BoB posted NII growth of 10% 
YoY at Rs70.3bn, PPOP growth of 23% YoY at Rs53.4bn and PAT growth of 394%YoY at Rs7.4bn. 
We have revised our estimates for FY20/FY21/FY22 and retained Buy rating on BoB, revising our 
target price to Rs114 (from Rs105 earlier), valuing the stock at 0.6x H1FY22E standalone P/ABV 
and ascribing a value of Rs 16 to the subsidiaries. 
Slippages were elevated on account of 3-4 large accounts; GNPA ratio is down 3 bps QoQ: Overall 
slippages stood at Rs. 72.59 bn during the quarter, up 10% QoQ. The sharp uptick in slippages during the 
quarter was due to 3-4 large accounts, of which, 2 were from the NBFC sector, an account from the 
plastics sector and a travel agent. These accounts accounted for approximately Rs. 30 bn in slippages. Of 
the total fresh slippages, corporate slippages were Rs. 33.8 bn, MSME slippages were Rs. 12.6 bn, retail 
slippages were Rs. 5.2 bn and agri slippages were Rs. 7 bn. As per the bank, 90% of the slippages during 
Q2FY20 were from the amalgamated watch-list as of Q1FY20. As a result of which, the watch-list has 
reduced to Rs 145 bn. The bank is witnessing some stress in road projects. For the quarter, recoveries 
and upgrades together were Rs. 36.5 bn compared to Rs. 22.3 bn during Q1FY20, resulting in an overall 
reduction of 3 bps in GNPA ratio to 10.25%. Exposure to the telecom sector stands at Rs. 132 bn, of 
which Rs 40 bn is classified as NPA where coverage is 85-90%. The remaining telecom exposure is to 
PSU entities and good private companies. SMA 1 and SMA 2 book stand at 2.20% (+8 bps QoQ) and 
1.63% (+15 bps QoQ), respectively. 
Advances growth at 3% YoY was driven by retail growth of 16.2%. Expect overall business traction 
to improve in H2FY20: Retail advances growth was, in turn, driven largely by secured lending such as 
home loans and auto loans which grew at 13% and 33% YoY, respectively. Corporate advances growth 
was flat while the MSME portfolio declined by 5.6% YoY. The bank has indicated H2FY20 to be better in 
terms of corporate lending given the current pipeline. Total deposits grew by 3.3% YoY. Global CASA 
stands at 34.18% (+77 bps QoQ). Post Sep-19, the bank has conducted some outreach programs 
wherein it has sanctioned loans in the retail/agri/MSME space worth Rs 180 bn. As a result, the bank 
expects to see better credit growth in H2. 
NIMs expanded by 19 bps QoQ to 2.81% on the back of favourable movement in yields and cost of 
deposits: International margin, at 1.26%, dipped 19 bps QoQ on account of decline in yields partially due 
to increasing share of supplier’s credit where margins are relatively lower. Domestic yield on advances 
expanded 27 bps to 9% whereas international yield on advances contracted by 32 bps QoQ to 3.76%. 
Resolutions of a few large NCLT accounts could provide further boost to NIMs in the near-term. 
Valuation and outlook: We have revised our NII estimates by 3.0%/1.6%/-0.3%, PPOP estimates by 
3.5%/2.1%/-0.5% and PAT estimates by 2.4%/7.7%/2.9% for FY20/FY21/FY22. We have retained Buy 
rating on BoB, revising our target price to Rs114 (from Rs105 earlier), valuing the stock at 0.6x H1FY22E 
standalone P/ABV, and ascribing a value of Rs 16 to the subsidiaries.
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Key Data 

 Current Shares O/S (mn) 3,846.7 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$bn) 362.2/5.1 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 144/86 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 30,728,180 

 

Price Performance (%)   

 1 M 6 M 1 Yr 

Bank of Baroda 7.6  (15.4) (15.4) 

Nifty Index 7.0  4.8  12.4  

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Y/E Mar (Rsmn) Q2FY20 Q2FY19 Q1FY20 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest Income            192,740         178,920          189,433                7.7                1.7  
Interest Expenses            122,460         115,080          124,472                6.4               (1.6) 
Net Interest Income              70,279           63,840            64,961              10.1                8.2  
NIM (%) 2.81 2.62 2.62 19 bps 19 bps 
Non Interest Income 28,239 20,070 19,176             40.7              47.3  
Total Income 98,519 83,910 84,137             17.4              17.1  
Staff Cost 22,815 20,000 19,394             14.1              17.6  
Other Op Exp 22,345 20,600 21,980               8.5                1.7  
Total Operating Expenses 45,160 40,600 41,375             11.2                9.1  
Cost to Income (%) 45.8 48.4 49.2 -255 bps -334 bps 
Pre-Provisioning Operating Profit 53,359 43,310 42,762             23.2              24.8  
Provisions 42,092 39,340 32,849               7.0              28.1  
PBT 11,268 3,970 9,913            183.8              13.7  
Tax 3,901 2,480 2,815             57.3              38.6  
-effective tax rate 34.6 62.5 28.4 -2785 bps 622 bps 
PAT 7,367 1,490 7,099            394.4                3.8  
Deposits 8,941,298  8,758,610  8,955,420                2.1               (0.2) 
Advances 6,373,402  6,188,340  6,331,809                3.0                0.7  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

11 November 2019 
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Comprehensive Analyst Meet Takeaways 

Asset Quality 

 During the quarter, corporate slippages comprised of 2 NBFCs, 1 plastic/textile account and 1 travel agent 
account. The NBFCs were part of the watchlist in the last quarter and have slipped into NPAs this quarter. 

 In terms of DHFL and Reliance HF, the bank indicated that one of the accounts has slipped while the 
other is part of the watchlist. 

 The breakup of slippages is as follows: 

o Agri: Rs7.04bn 

o MSME: Rs12.58bn 

o Retail: Rs5.16bn 

o Corporate: Rs33.80bn 

o International: Rs1.30bn 

 The bank’s telecom exposure stands at ~Rs132bn, including Rs40bn in NPAs on which the bank holds 
85-90% provisions. Remaining exposure is to PSUs and good private sector corporates. 

 ~Rs500bn of the bank’s NPAs are pending with the NCLT. Recoveries from IBC cases during the quarter 
were very small. Recoveries during the quarter were majorly from small accounts. 

 The bank expects good recovery in Q3 and Q4 from IBC accounts. 

 During the quarter, sale to ARCs stood at Rs1.79bn. 

 The bank had earlier guided for credit costs of Rs180-200bn, which it expects to come down slightly 
because of measures being taken on its part. 

 The bank is seeing some stress in some of the road projects and has added these to the watchlist. 

 Additions to existing NPAs worth Rs2bn were on account of foreign exchange differences. 

Business and Loan Growth 

 During the quarter, the bank shifted Rs700bn worth of corporate book from Vijaya Bank and Dena Bank to 
its books. 

 The bank held outreach programmes for MSME, agri and retail customers in October through which it 
sanctioned ~Rs180bn. 

 As per the bank, it has a good pipeline in corporate sector, which should yield good results in Q3. 

 During the quarter, MSME accounts worth Rs4.46bn were restructured. 

Margin, Liabilities and Liquidity 

 Yields have come down in the international book due to higher proportion of suppliers’ credit which has 
lower margins. 

 The drop in cost of funds was on account of increase in CASA. 

Operating Expenses 

 During the quarter, the cost/income ratio improved partly due to good trading profits. 

 Growth in employee costs was partially due to provisions for DA increase as per AS15. 

Capital Adequacy 

 The bank’s CET-1 doesn’t include ESPS worth Rs9bn done in October. 

Others 

 The bank is yet to take a call regarding migrating to the new tax regime. The current stock of DTAs stands 
at ~Rs120bn. 

 The HR integration of the bank with Vijaya Bank and Dena Bank is complete. 

 As per the bank, it is contemplating sales of assets that are not in use. 
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Net interest income 155,218 186,838 285,567 324,652 366,841 

Pre-provisioning operating profit 120,056 134,868 199,359 244,592 285,911 

PAT (24,318) 4,335 55,384 94,266 114,659 

EPS (Rs) (9.2) 1.6  14.4  22.7  27.6  

BV (Rs) 151.7  175.2  164.4  195.1  220.2  

P/E (x) (10.2) 57.4  6.5  4.1  3.4  

P/BV (x) 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 

Gross NPAs (%) 12.3 9.6 10.3 8.5 7.2 

Net NPAs (%) 5.5 3.3 2.8 2.1 1.7 

RoA (%) (0.3) 0.1  0.6  0.8  0.8  

RoE (%) (5.8) 0.9  9.3  12.3  12.6  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 2: Actual performance versus our estimates 

(Rsmn) Q2FY20 Q2FY19 Q1FY20 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Q2FY20E Dev(%) 

Net interest income 70,279 63,840 64,961 10.1  8.2  66,055 6.4  

Pre-provisioning operating profit 53,359 43,310 42,762 23.2  24.8  45,768 16.6  

PAT 7,367 1,490 7,099 394.4  3.8  12,154 (39.4) 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research;.N.B. We were expecting a net DTA reduction of Rs18,291mn and an 
adjusted loss of Rs6,137mn 

Exhibit 3: Change in our estimates 

 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

 
FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Net Interest Income (Rs mn) 285,567 324,652 366,841 277,116 319,535 368,048 3.0  1.6  (0.3) 

NIMs 2.80 2.90 2.94 2.69 2.78 2.83 11 bps 12 bps 10 bps 

Operating Profit (Rs mn) 199,359 244,592 285,911 192,696 239,652 287,481 3.5  2.1  (0.5) 

Profit after tax (Rs mn) 55,384 94,266 114,659 54,082 87,488 111,387 2.4  7.7  2.9  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research;  
 

Exhibit 4: One-year forward P/BV 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials 

Exhibit 5: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Interest income 436,485 499,741 769,028 839,395 935,713 

Interest expenses 281,268 312,903 483,461 514,744 568,872 

Net interest income 155,218 186,838 285,567 324,652 366,841 

Fee income 47,099 50,862 59,504 75,593 84,306 

Other income 19,472 10,048 28,762 32,587 36,266 

Net revenues 221,789 247,748 373,833 432,832 487,413 

Operating expenses 101,734 112,880 174,474 188,240 201,502 

-Employee expenses 46,069 50,391 84,192 91,481 95,277 

-Other expenses 55,665 62,488 90,282 96,759 106,226 

Pre-provisioning 
operating profit 

120,056 134,868 199,359 244,592 285,911 

Provision 147,963 127,887 126,486 118,619 132,685 

-Loan loss provision 143,867 123,213 123,192 113,472 126,543 

-Investment depreciation 7,682 1,586 0 0 0 

-Other provision 172 3,521 500 500 500 

PBT -27,907 6,982 72,873 125,973 153,225 

Tax -3,589 2,646 17,490 31,707 38,567 

PAT -24,318 4,335 55,384 94,266 114,659 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Equity capital 5,304 5,304 7,693 8,309 8,309 

Reserves & surplus 428,644 504,527 669,879 847,198 951,846 

Shareholder's funds 433,948 509,831 677,573 855,507 960,155 

Deposits 5,913,148 6,386,897 10,030,959 11,016,178 12,161,467 

-Current deposits 460,619 469,007 752,322 859,262 972,917 

-Saving deposits 1,657,167 1,768,936 2,908,978 3,304,853 3,709,247 

-Term deposit 3,795,363 4,148,953 6,369,659 6,852,062 7,479,302 

Borrowings 625,720 672,013 774,803 849,630 1,097,296 

Other liabilities 227,182 241,133 238,224 279,163 318,618 

Total liabilities 7,199,998 7,809,874 11,721,559 13,000,477 14,537,536 

Cash/equivalent 928,974 892,296 1,504,697 1,670,214 1,870,639 

Advances 4,274,318 4,688,187 7,165,224 7,953,399 8,907,807 

Investments 1,631,845 1,822,981 2,377,774 2,635,614 2,943,714 

Fixed assets 53,674 69,903 109,691 120,660 132,726 

Other assets 311,186 336,507 564,173 620,590 682,649 

Total assets 7,199,998 7,809,874 11,721,559 13,000,477 14,537,536 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  

Exhibit 6: Key ratios 

Y/E March FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Growth (%)           

NII growth 14.9 20.4 52.8 13.7 13.0 

Pre-provision profit growth 9.4 12.3 47.8 22.7 16.9 

PAT growth (275.8) (117.8) 1,177.5 70.2 21.6 

Business (%)           

Deposit growth (1.7) 8.0 9.6 9.8 10.4 

Advance growth 11.5 9.7 10.0 11.0 12.0 

Business growth 3.4 8.7 9.8 10.3 11.1 

CD 72.3 73.4 71.4 72.2 73.2 

CASA 35.8 35.0 36.5 37.8 38.5 

Operating efficiency (%)           

Cost-to-income 45.9 45.6 46.7 43.5 41.3 

Cost-to-assets 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Productivity (Rsmn)           

Business per branch 1,843.6 1,978.4 1,746.3 1,869.5 2,016.8 

Business per employee 183.0 198.6 183.8 196.8 212.3 

Profit per branch (4.4) 0.8 5.6 9.3 11.0 

Profit per employee (0.4) 0.1 0.6 1.0 1.2 

Spreads (%)           

Yield on advances 7.2 7.7 8.1 8.1 8.1 

Yield on investments 7.1 7.4 7.2 7.3 7.3 

Cost of deposits 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.4 4.4 

Yield on assets 6.7 7.3 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Cost of funds 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.4 4.4 

NIM 2.4 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.9 

Capital adequacy (%)           

Tier I 10.5 11.6 10.9 12.0 11.3 

Tier II 1.7 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.3 

Total CAR 12.1 13.4 12.2 13.3 12.6 

Asset Quality (%)           

Gross NPAs 12.3 9.6 10.3 8.5 7.2 

Net NPAs 5.5 3.3 2.8 2.1 1.7 

Specific provision coverage 58.4 67.6 72.8 74.8 76.6 

Slippage 6.0 3.0 1.2 1.0 1.0 

Credit-cost 3.5 2.7 1.8 1.5 1.5 

Return (%)           

RoE (5.8) 0.9 9.3 12.3 12.6 

RoA (0.3) 0.1 0.6 0.8 0.8 

RoRWA (0.6) 0.1 1.1 1.4 1.5 

Per share           

EPS (9.2) 1.6 14.4 22.7 27.6 

BV 151.7 175.2 164.4 195.1 220.2 

ABV 63.2 116.4 112.4 154.1 184.1 

Valuation           

P/E (10.2) 57.4 6.5 4.1 3.4 

P/BV 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 

P/ABV 1.5 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track  

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

30 July 2014 Accumulate 867 865 

8 October 2014 Accumulate 858 865 

10 November 2014 Accumulate 970 1,020 

8 January 2015 Accumulate 1,069 1,020 

2 February 2015 Accumulate 192 200* 

12 May 2015 Accumulate 170 190 

31 July 2015 Accumulate 167 186 

9 November 2015 Accumulate 169 180 

15 February 2016 Accumulate 114 110 

16 May 2016 Sell 
 

155 130 

12 August 2016 Sell 146 125 

15 November 2016 Sell 161 135 

13 February 2017 Sell 188 130 

14 February 2017 Sell 168 140 
 

19 May 2017 Sell 188 140 

14 August 2017 Sell 143 132 

17 November 2017 Sell 182 152 

12 February 2018 Sell 156 146 

28 May 2018 Buy 141 168 

30 July 2018 Buy 138 171 

9 October 2018 Buy 98 148 

1 November 2018 Buy 111 149 

13 December 2018 Buy 113 141 

30 January 2019 Buy 114 143 

8 April 2019 Buy 131 154 

23 May 2019 Buy 126 158 

8 July 2019 Buy 130 153 

26 July 2019 Buy 110 128 

23 September 2019 Buy 100 133 

7 October 2019 Buy 89 105 

11 November 2019 Buy 94 114 

*Target price arrived at post 1:5 stock split 
 
Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 
This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a registered 
Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock 
Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have different or 
contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities Market. 
NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not 
have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or 
Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the 
date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the company covered 
by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered 
by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and 
NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: We, Shivaji Thapliyal and Raghav Garg, research analysts and Arjun Bagga Research Associate the authors of this 
report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflects our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, 
products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analysts was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analysts are principally responsible for the preparation of this research report 
and have taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations.   
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

DISCLAIMER 
 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBSPL is not soliciting any 
action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such 
transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the reader.  
 

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBSPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other 
person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers 
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBSPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not 
directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would 
be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBSPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-
date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBSPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not 
be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NBSPL or any of its affiliates 
or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied 
warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  
 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBSPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to 
this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBSPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide 
information in response to specific client queries.  
 

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is 
appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities can and does 
fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international investments, such as 
currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change 
without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBSPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising 
from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBSPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or 
representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in 
connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com   

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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